would be the difference between the fair value of the Common Stock offered by us and the carrying amount of the extinguished debt plus the allocable transaction costs of
the Convertible Note Exchange Offer.

The pro forma summary consolidated financial data are unaudited and based on assumptions that we believe are reasonable and should be read in conjunction with
“Summary Consolidated Historical Financial Data,” and “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data” beginning on pages 5 and 34, respectively, and the
consolidated financial statements and related notes from our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 incorporated by reference in this Offering
Letter.  See “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data” beginning on page 34 for the complete pro forma balance sheet and consolidated statement of operations
related to the Convertible Note Exchange Offer.

Pro Forma Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
(expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, except share amounts)

  Historical   Tender Offer   Proforma
  March 31, 2024   Adjust   March 31, 2024

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash  $ 376  $ —   $ 376
Total assets  $ 4,440  $ —   $ 4,440
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 7,788   (366)  1   $ 7,422
Current portion of debt   13,426   (3,048)  2   10,378
Total current liabilities   22,751   (3,414)   19,337
Total liabilities   23,050   (3,414)   19,636
Additional paid-in capital   55,799   3,414  1, 2   59,213
Accumulated deficit   (74,417)   —   (74,417)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (18,610)   3,414   (15,196)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 4,440  $ —   $ 4,440

Pro Forma Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
(expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, except share amounts)

  Historical   Proforma

Three months

ended   Tender Offer
Three months

ended
  March 31, 2024   Adjust   March 31, 2024
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Interest expense   (527)   75  3   (452)

Total other expense, net   (473)   75

   (398)
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (4,669)   75   (4,594)
Loss from continuing operations   (4,669)   75   (4,594)
Net loss  $ (3,761)  $ 75   $ (3,686)

Loss per share
Basic  $ (0.54)  $ 0.01   $ (0.53)
Diluted  $ (0.54)  $ 0.01   $ (0.53)
Weighted average number of shares used in per share calculation – basic and diluted   6,999,879   6,999,879   6,999,879

Pro Forma Selected Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, except share amounts)

  Historical   Proforma
  Year ended   Tender Offer   Year ended
  December 31, 2023   Adjust   December 31, 2023
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Interest expense   (2,031)   300  3   (1,731)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (4,631)   —  5   (4,631)
Net loss  $ (26,078)  $ 300   $ (25,778)
Loss per share
Basic  $ (6.10)  $ 0.07   $ (6.03)
Diluted  $ (6.10)  $ 0.07   $ (6.03)
Weighted average number of shares used in per share calculation – basic and diluted   4,276,820   4,276,820   4,276,820

7

 QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

The following are answers to some of the questions that you may have about this Convertible Note Exchange Offer. You should carefully read this entire offer, the
accompanying letter from John Farlinger dated June 21, 2024, and the Letter of Transmittal and Withdrawal Form together with their associated instructions. This Convertible
Note Exchange Offer is made subject to the terms and conditions of these documents as they may be amended. The information in this summary is not complete. Additional

[…]

Exchange Offer been completed, nor is it indicative of our future financial position or results of operations.

The pro forma consolidated financial data are unaudited and based on assumptions that we believe are reasonable and should be read in conjunction with “Summary
Consolidated Historical Financial Data” on page 5, and our consolidated financial statements and related notes from our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2023 and our condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes from our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2023, in
each case incorporated by reference in this Offering Letter.  The pro forma consolidated financial data assume that 100% of our outstanding Assure Convertible Debentures are
exchanged for, or converted into, Common Stock pursuant to the Convertible Note Exchange Offer.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DATA

(expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, except share amounts)

  Historical   Tender Offer   Proforma
  March 31, 2024   Adjust   March 31, 2024
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash  $ 376  $ —   $ 376
Accounts receivable, net   2,065   —   2,065
Other current assets   1,287   —   1,287

Total current assets   3,728   —   3,728
Equity method investments   175   —   175
Operating lease right of use asset, net   537   —   537

Total assets  $ 4,440  $ —   $ 4,440

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 7,788  $ (366)1   $ 7,422
Current portion of debt   13,426   (3,048)2   10,378
Current portion of lease liability   388   —   388
Current portion of acquisition liability   403   —   403
Short-term promissory notes   692   —   692
Other current liabilities   54   —   54

Total current liabilities   22,751   (3,414)   19,337
Lease liability, net of current portion   235   —   235
Acquisition liability, net of current portion   64   —   64

Total liabilities   23,050   (3,414)   19,636
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Common stock   8   —   8
Additional paid-in capital   55,799   3,4141,2   59,213
Accumulated deficit   (74,417)   —   (74,417)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (18,610)   3,414   (15,196)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 4,440  $ —   $ 4,440

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(for the period ended March 31, 2024)

(expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, except share amounts)

  Historical   Proforma
  Three months ended   Tender Offer   Three months ended
  March 31, 2024   Adjust   March 31, 2024
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Revenue, net  $ 9  $ —   $ 9
Cost of revenues   475   —   475

Gross margin   (466)   —   (466)
Operating expenses
General and administrative   3,911   —   3,911
Gainon settlement of accounts payable   (181)   —   (181)

Total operating expenses   3,730   —   3,730
Loss from operations   (4,196)   —   (4,196)
Other income (expenses)
Interest expense   (527)   753   (452)
Other expense, net   156   —   156
Accretion expense   (102)   —   (102)

Total other expense, net   (473)   75   (398)
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (4,669)   75   (4,594)
Income tax benefit on continuing operations   —   —   —
Loss from continuing operations   (4,669)   75   (4,594)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   908   —   908
Net loss  $ (3,761)  $ 75   $ (3,686)
Loss per share
Basic  $ (0.54)  $ 0.01   $ (0.53)
Diluted  $ (0.54)  $ 0.01   $ (0.53)
Weighted average number of shares used in per share calculation – basic   6,999,879   6,999,879   6,999,879
Weighted average number of shares used in per share calculation – diluted   6,999,879   6,999,879   6,999,879

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(for the year ended December 31, 2023)

(expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, except share amounts)

  Historical   Proforma
  Year ended   Tender Offer   Year ended
  December 31, 2023   Adjust   December 31, 2023
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Revenue  $ 255  $ —   $ 255
Cost of revenues   2,449   —   2,449

Gross margin   (2,194)   —   (2,194)
Operating expenses
General and administrative   13,524   —   13,524
Bad debt expense related to termination of managed service agreements   4,358   —   4,358
Bad debt expense related to termination of managed service agreements   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   6   —   6
Impairment charge   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   17,888   —   17,888
Loss from operations   (20,082)   —   (20,082)
Other income (expenses)
Income from equity method investments   43   —   43
Interest income   11   —   11
Interest expense   (2,031)   300 3   (1,731)
Other expense, net   557   —   557

Accretion expense   (681)   —   (681)
Total other expense, net   (2,101)   300   (1,801)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (22,183)   300   (21,883)
Income tax benefit on continuing operations   736   —   736
Loss from continuing operations   (21,447)   300   (21,147)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (4,631)   — 5   (4,631)
Net loss  $ (26,078)  $ 300   $ (25,778)
Loss per share
Basic  $ (6.10)  $ 0.07   $ (6.03)
Diluted  $ (6.10)  $ 0.07   $ (6.03)
Weighted average number of shares used in per share calculation – basic   4,276,820   4,276,820   4,276,820
Weighted average number of shares used in per share calculation – diluted   4,276,820   4,276,820   4,276,820

1. Reflects the conversion of the accrued interest related to the convertible notes converted to common shares.  Since the number of shares is not known, the Company has
recorded the entire value to additional paid-in captial for presentation purposes.
2. Reflects the conversion of the fair value of the principal value of the convertible notes converted to common shares.  Since the number of shares is not known, the Company